09-15-2003

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇒⇒ Tab settings (sp. 6/30/2005)	550623
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): JERVIS B. WEBB COMPANY Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: BANK ONE, NA Internal Address: Street Address: 611 WOODWARD AVENUE City: DETROIT State: MI Zip: 48226
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: 07/24/2003	Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State ✓ Other NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76386634, 76377784, 76377785	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 789021, 739718, 1941715, 601014, 582670, 828807
Additional number(s) at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Honigman Miller Schwartz & Cohn LLP	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: c/o Veronica Crabtree, Legal Assistant	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 915.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2290 First National Building	8. Deposit account number:
City: Detroit State: MI Zip: 48226	B SEP 10 FINANCE
	THIS SPACE
	September 1, 2003 September 1, 2003 Date
D3 LINELLER 00000027 76391700: Mail documents to be recorded with commissioner of Patent & T	required cover sheet information to: rademarks, Box Assignments , D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002824 FRAME: 0080

Continuation of Item 4

Trademark Application Numbers

Bank One/Jervis B. Webb Company DET_C\573389.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002824 FRAME: 0081

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT AND COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT

Bank One, NA, with offices at 611 Woodward, Detroit, Michigan 48226 ("Lender") and Jervis B. Webb Company, with its principal place of business at 34375 West Twelve Mile Road, Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 ("Debtor") enter into this Agreement on July 202.

Debtor has entered into a Amended and Restated Loan and Guaranty Agreement with Lender, as amended, including as amended by an Amendment Agreement dated of even date herewith (as amended, and as may be further amended or restated from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), under which Lender has agreed to make certain loans available to Debtor. Lender is willing to continue to make such loans available under the Loan Agreement upon the condition, among others, that Debtor execute and deliver this Agreement.

In consideration of the above and of the mutual covenants in this Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Loan Agreement</u>. The Loan Agreement (and all agreements referred to or incorporated in the Agreement) is incorporated by this reference. All capitalized terms used but not defined in this Agreement have the same meanings as in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. <u>Collateral Assignment of Trademarks, Copyrights and Patents</u>. To secure the prompt payment and performance of all of Debtor's present and future indebtedness and obligations to Lender, including those arising under the Loan Agreement (collectively, the "<u>Obligations</u>"), Debtor grants to Lender a continuing security interest in, and, subject to Section 4 hereof, assigns, transfers and conveys, to Lender for collateral purposes all right, title and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in, to and under the following (all of which are collectively called the "<u>Collateral</u>") whether now existing or hereafter created or acquired:
- (a) All United States and foreign trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, trademark registrations and applications for registration, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor (including, without limitation, those listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof) and all licenses thereof, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the foregoing, and (i) the registration renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, and (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, (all of

Jervis B Webb Company

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002824 FRAME: 0082

the foregoing sometimes hereinafter individually or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks").

- (b) All United States and foreign copyrights, registered or unregistered, in to all copyrightable works including all registrations and applications therefor and all licenses thereof and (i) any renewals or extensions of the registrations therefor that may be secured under the laws nor or hereafter in effect in the United States or any other country or countries, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, and (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (sometimes individually or collectively referred to as the "Copyrights");
- (c) All United States and foreign patents and patent applications, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and those patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, all licenses thereof and (i) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, and (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing being sometimes hereinafter individually or collectively referred to as the "<u>Patents</u>").
- (d) All other intellectual property rights, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, including (to the extent assignable or otherwise capable of being encumbered without violating the terms of any underlying third-party licenses or similar agreements), without limitation, the intellectual property listed on <u>Schedule 1</u>, including, without limitation, trade secrets, know-how and confidential business information, computer software, computer programs, source code, data and documentation (including electronic media) and licenses thereof, and (i) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, and (ii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively referred to as "<u>Intellectual Property Rights</u>").
- 3. <u>Continuing Liability</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Debtor remains liable under each license, interest and obligation assigned to Lender under this Agreement to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it thereunder, all in accordance with and pursuant to the terms and provisions applicable to Debtor and retains the right to sue and recover for past, present and future infringements thereof. Lender has no obligation or liability under any such license, interest or obligation by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the assignment thereof to Lender or the receipt by Lender of any payment relating to any such license, interest or obligation pursuant hereto, nor is Lender required or obligated in any manner to perform or fulfill any of Debtor's obligations thereunder or pursuant thereto, or to

make any payment, or to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by it or the sufficiency of any performance by any party under any such license, interest or obligation, or to present or file any claim, or to take any action to collect or enforce any performance of the payment of any amounts that may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time or times.

- Effect of Collateral Assignment and Remedies. Debtor agrees that upon the occurrence of an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement, Lender, without demand of performance or other demand, advertisement or notice of any kind (except the notice specified below of time and place of public or private sale) to or upon Debtor or any other person (all and each of which demands, advertisements or notices are expressly waived). may immediately collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, or may immediately sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or sell or otherwise dispose of and deliver all or any portion of the Collateral (or contract to do so), or any part thereof, in one or more public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or at any of Lender's offices or elsewhere at such prices as it may deem best for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk, and Lender may apply the net proceeds (after expenses) of any such sale, lease, assignment or other disposition against the Obligations in such order as Lender determines in its sole discretion. Debtor remaining liable for any deficiency therein. Lender has the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity or redemption in Debtor, which right or equity is expressly waived and released. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Debtor waives all the claims, damages and demand against Lender arising out of the repossession, retention or sale of the Collateral. Debtor agrees that Lender need not give more than 10 calendar days' notice of the time and place of any public sale or of the time after which a private sale may take place and that such notice is commercially reasonable.
- 5. Refiling. If, before the Obligations are paid in full, Debtor obtains any rights in or to any new or additional Collateral, the provisions of this Agreement apply thereto and Lender is authorized to amend Schedule 1 and re-file this Agreement as Lender deems appropriate.
- 6. <u>Power of Attorney</u>. Debtor authorizes Lender to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Lender as Lender may select, in Lender's sole discretion, as Debtor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power (i) to endorse Debtor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for Lender in the perfection of a security interest in the Collateral, (ii) from and after the occurrence of any Event of Default in accordance with this Agreement and applicable law, to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Collateral to anyone. Debtor ratifies all that such attorney lawfully does or causes to be done in connection with this Agreement and any related documents or agreements. This power of attorney is irrevocable until all of the Obligations have been paid in full and all of the financing arrangements between Debtor and Lender have been terminated and Lender has no further obligation to make loans to Debtor.

- 7. Specific Performance; Injunctive Relief. Debtor agrees that, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to Lender in this Agreement, the Loan Agreement and any other collateral security document, Lender is entitled to specific performance and injunctive and other equitable relief, and Debtor further agrees to waive any requirement for the securing or posting of any bond or other security in connection with the obtaining of any such specific performance and injunctive or other equitable relief.
- 8. Grant of License to Use Intangibles. In addition to and for the purpose of enabling Lender to exercise rights and remedies under Sections 4 and 5 hereof, Debtor must permit Lender reasonable access to all media in which any of the Collateral may be recorded or stored and to all computer programs used for the compilation or printout thereof. In addition, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement, Lender, and its assigns have a non-exclusive license throughout the world in all Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, Intellectual Property Rights, (to the extent assignable or otherwise capable of being encumbered without violating the terms of any underlying third-party licenses or similar agreements) and other Collateral for the manufacture, sale and distribution of Debtor's inventory or other goods, and for the sale and use of any assets of Debtor in which Lender has a security interest (whether now or in the future.)
- Representation and Warranties. Debtor represents and warrants that Schedule 1 contains a complete and correct list of all material trademark registrations and trademark applications, copyright registrations and copyright applications and patents and patent applications, respectively, if any, (i) owned by the company or (ii) licensed to or by Debtor (together with the terms of such licenses). Debtor additionally represents and warrants to the best of its knowledge that except as set forth in Schedule 1, there is no currently pending patent application on which any agent or employee of Debtor is listed as an inventor. Except as set forth in Schedule 1, Debtor owns free and clear of all liens all right, title and interest in, or has full right and authority to use, all Collateral necessary or desirable for the conduct of their businesses as currently conducted, as previously conducted or as currently proposed to be conducted. Except as set forth in Schedule 1, no claim by any other person or entity ("Person") contesting the validity or ownership of any Collateral has been made, is currently outstanding or is threatened and neither Debtor nor any executive thereof has received any notice of, or is aware of any fact that would indicate a likelihood of, any infringement or misappropriation upon, or conflict with, any other Person's intellectual property. Except as set forth in the Schedule 1, none of the Collateral infringes or misappropriates upon, or conflicts with, any intellectual property of any Person. and no infringement, misappropriation or conflict will occur as a result of the continued operation of the businesses as now conducted as currently proposed to be conducted. The transactions contemplated by this Agreement will have no adverse effect on any of Debtor's rights in and to the Collateral. Debtor has taken all action necessary or desirable to protect the Collateral and will continue to take such action prior to Closing so as to not adversely affect the validity or enforcement of the Collateral, except as set forth in Schedule 1. Debtor further agrees that it will at its expense, at Lender's request, defend Lender's and Debtor's respective interests in the Collateral from any and all claims and demands of any other person and that it will not grant, create or permit to exist any lien upon or security interest in

the Collateral in favor of any other person except liens permitted by the Loan Agreement; provided, however, that prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default, nothing contained in this Agreement affects Debtor's right to grant non-exclusive licenses to non-related third parties in arms-length transactions in the ordinary course of business to use any portion of the Collateral.

10. Restrictions on Future Agreements. Debtor agrees that until all of the Obligations have been satisfied in full and the Loan Agreement has been terminated and Lender has no further obligation or right (whether discretionary or obligatory) to make loans to Debtor, it will not, without Lender's prior written consent, enter into any agreement, including, without limitation, any license agreement, that is inconsistent with Debtor's obligations under this Agreement and Debtor further agrees that it will not take any action or permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including licensees, or fail to take any action, that would affect the validity or enforcement of any of the rights transferred to Lender under this Agreement.

11. Covenants Regarding Collateral.

- (a) Debtor (either itself or through licensees) must, subject to the exercise of reasonable business judgment in the ordinary course of business (i) continue to use each Trademark on each and every trademark class of goods applicable to its current line as reflected in its current catalogs, brochures and price lists in order to maintain each Trademark in full force free from any claim of abandonment for non-use, (ii) employ each Trademark, Copyright and Patent with the appropriate notice of application or registration on applicable products or services, (iii) not (and not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any Patent may become invalidated or unenforceable, any Trademark right may become abandoned or unenforceable, any Copyright right may become unenforceable, or any Intellectual Property Right may become unenforceable, (iv) prosecute diligently any trademark application, copyright application or any patent application that is pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter, until the Obligations have been paid in full, and (v) preserve and maintain all rights in and to the Collateral.
- (b) Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 1</u>, Debtor must notify Lender promptly if it knows, or has reason to know, that any application or registration relating to any of the Collateral may become abandoned or dedicated, or of any adverse determination or development (including, without limitation, the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any court) regarding Debtor's ownership of any of the Collateral, its right to register the same, or to keep and maintain the same.
- (c) Debtor will take, subject to the exercise of reasonable business judgment in the ordinary course of business, all necessary steps, including, without limitation, in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, to maintain and pursue each application (and to obtain the

relevant registration) and to maintain each registration of the Collateral, including, without limitation, filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and opposition, interference and cancellation proceedings (except to the extent that dedication, abandonment or invalidation is permitted under subparagraphs (a) and (b) above) or as set forth in <u>Schedule 1</u>.

- (d) In the event that any of the Collateral is infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party, Debtor must provide prompt notice to Lender and take such action as Debtor reasonably deems appropriate under the circumstances, which may include suit for infringement, misappropriation or dilution and to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation or dilution to protect such Collateral.
- (e) At its option, Lender may discharge taxes, liens or security interests or other encumbrances at any time levied or placed on the Collateral, may place and pay for insurance on the Collateral upon failure by Debtor to provide insurance satisfactory to Lender. Debtor agrees to reimburse Lender on demand for any payment made in any expense incurred by Lender pursuant to the foregoing authorization, and to pay interest thereon at the highest rate permitted by law. Subject to Lender's rights under this Agreement, until an Event of Default occurs, Debtor shall have possession of the Collateral and use it in any lawful manner not inconsistent with this Agreement.
- 12. <u>Notice</u>. All notices or other communications hereunder must be given in the manner and to the addresses in the Loan Agreement.
- 13. <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Agreement that is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction does not invalidate the remaining provisions hereof, any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction does not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 14. No Waiver; Cumulative Remedies. Lender will not by any act, delay, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any of its rights or remedies hereunder, and no waiver is valid unless in writing, signed by Lender, and then only to the extent therein set forth. A waiver by Lender of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion is not to be construed as a bar to any right or remedy that Lender would otherwise have had on any future occasion. No failure to exercise nor any delay in exercising on Lender's part any right, power or privilege hereunder operates as a waiver thereof, nor does any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other right, power or privilege. The rights and remedies hereunder provided are cumulative and may be exercised singly or concurrently, and are not exclusive of any rights and remedies provided by law or in the License Agreement or any other agreements between the parties.
- 15. <u>Waivers: Amendments</u>. None of the terms and provisions of this Agreement may be waived, altered, modified or amended except by an instrument in writing executed by the parties hereto.

- 16. <u>Limitations by Law</u>. All rights, remedies and powers provided in this Agreement may be exercised only to the extent that the exercise thereof does not violate any applicable provision of law that may be controlling and are limited to the extent necessary so that they will not render this Agreement invalid, unenforceable in whole or in part or not entitled to be recorded, registered or filed under the provisions of any applicable law.
- 17. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns, and nothing herein or in the Loan Agreement or any other collateral security document is intended or is to be construed to give any other person any right, remedy or claim under, to or in respect of this Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any other collateral security document. This Agreement may be signed in separate counterparts.
- 18. Applicable Law. This Agreement is governed by, and be construed and interpreted in accordance with, the internal laws (and not the laws of conflict) of the State of Michigan
- 19. <u>Entire Agreement.</u> This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding of the parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement, and may only be amended or modified in writing signed by all parties.
- 20. Waiver Of Jury Trial. LENDER AND DEBTOR, AFTER CONSULTING OR HAVING HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO CONSULT WITH COUNSEL, KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT EITHER OF THEM MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LITIGATION BASED UPON OR ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY RELATED INSTRUMENT OR AGREEMENT, OR ANY OF THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED BY THIS AGREEMENT, OR ANY COURSE OF CONDUCT, DEALING, STATEMENTS (WHETHER OR AL OR WRITTEN), OR ACTIONS OF EITHER OF THEM. NEITHER LENDER NOR DEBTOR MAY SEEK TO CONSOLIDATE, BY COUNTERCLAIM OR OTHERWISE, ANY ACTION IN WHICH A JURY TRIAL HAS BEEN WAIVED WITH ANY OTHER ACTION IN WHICH A JURY TRIAL CANNOT BE OR HAS NOT BEEN WAIVED. THESE PROVISIONS MAY NOT BE MODIFIED IN ANY RESPECT OR RELINQUISHED BY EITHER LENDER OR DEBTOR EXCEPT BY A WRITTEN INSTRUMENT EXECUTED BY BOTH OF THEM.

JERVIS B. WEBB COMPANY, a Michigan Corporation

Susan M. Webb, Secretary and Vice

President

[Signatures continued on next page]

[Signatures continued from prior page]

BANK ONE, NA

William Canney, First Vice President

Schedule 1 - Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, etc.

DET_C\556539.3

Pledge and Security Agreement - Exhibit B attachment.xls Exhibit B, Item C Attachment 2

REGISTERED U.S. COPYRIGHTS IN THE NAME OF JERVIS B. WEBB COMPANY AND RELATED ENTITIES

TX-5-233-279	Jervis B. Webb Company	Overhead Trolley Conveyors Bulletin No. 1019
TX-5-233-280	Jervis B. Webb Company	Enclosed Track Conveyors Bulletin No. 8060
TX-5-233-281	Jervis B. Webb Company	Overhead Trolley Conveyors Bulletin No. 9040

Pledge and Security Agreement - Exhibit B attachment.xis Exhibit B, Item C Attachment 4

Jervis B. Webb Active - U.S. And Foreign Trademark Cases April 10, 2003

Mark	Country	Application	Application	Registration	Registration	Owner_
			•			
BULKMASTER	US	72/195,987	18JE1964	789,021	04MY1965	Jervis B. Webb Co.
DOG MAGIC	US	72/132,884	27NO1961	739,718	23OC1962	Jervis B. Webb Co.
DOG MAGIC	Canada	1,056,937	26AP2000	TMA565,367	30JL2002	Jervis B. Webb Co.
EUROSKID	US	76/391,780	08AP2002			Jervis B. Webb Co.
I-SERIES	US	76/386,634	22MR2002			Jervis B. Webb Co.
JERVIS B. WEBB	Venezuela	15654-95	05OC1995	N35935	03JA1997	Jervis B. Webb Co.
	US	74/508,773	04AP1994	1,941,715	12DE1995	Jervis B. Webb Co.
MS/RV	Canada	1,056,931	26AP2000	TMA564,933	19Л.2002	Jervis B. Webb Co.
PC/AIM	US	76/377,784	05MR2002			Jervis B. Webb Co.
PC/AIM PCASM	US	76/377,785	05MR2002		4	Jervis B. Webb Co.
PCTMS	US	76/377,783	05MR2002			Jervis B. Webb Co.
PLATFORM MAGIC	US	76/433,323	22Л.2002			Jervis B. Webb Co.
RED SEAL	Canada	231,724	21ЛL1955	102,836	09MR1956	Jervis B. Webb Co.
RED SEAL	US	71/663,082	22MR1954	601,014	18JA1955	Jervis B. Webb Co.
RED SEAL & DESIGN	Canada	231733	21JL1955	102837	09MR1956	Jervis B. Webb Co.
RED SEAL DESIGN	US	71/619,116	21SE1951	582,670	24NO1953	Jervis B. Webb Co.
SKID MAGIC	US	76/404,525	08MY2002		·	Jervis B. Webb Co.
SLIDE-N-LOCK	US	72/233,766	02DE1965	828,807	16MY1967	Jervis B. Webb Co.
SMART SKILLET	US	76/433,324	22JL2002			Jervis B. Webb Co.
SMARTCART	US	76/256,285	14MY2001	2,599,793	23JL2002	Jervis B. Webb Co.
SMARTMARK	US	76/300,751	17AU2001	2,561,801	16AP2002	Jervis B. Webb Co.
STOP-N-FLOW	US	72/400,361	16AU1971	953,590	20FE1973	Jervis B. Webb Co.
STOP-N-FLOW	Canada	1,056,936	26AP2000	TMA563,300	12JE2002	Jervis B. Webb Co.
TOWMATIC	Canada	261905	21MR1961	127580	10AU1962	Jervis B. Webb Co.
TOWVEYOR	Canada	231725	21Л_1955	TMA103670	29JE1956	Jervis B. Webb Co.
TOWVEYOR	US	71/619,117	21SE1951	568,293	23DE1952	Jervis B. Webb Co.
UNIBELT	US	76/420,459	19JE2002			Jervis B. Webb Co.
UNIBILT	US	73/521,597	11FE1985	1,352,472	06AU19 85	Jervis B. Webb Co.
UNIBILT	Canada	1,056,935	26AP2000	TMA564,545	10Л.2002	Jervis B. Webb Co.
UNIBOLT	US	73/071,603	12DE1975	1,045,303	03AU1976	Jervis B. Webb Co.
VTEC	US	75/365,109	30SE1997			Jervis B. Webb Co.
WEBB	Canada	231730	21ЛL1955	TMA118,562	24JE1960	Jervis B. Webb Co.
WEBB	US	73/218,753	07JE1979	1,147,979	03MR1981	Jervis B. Webb Co.
WEBB	Mexico	56459	20OC1952	72414	200C1952	Jervis B. Webb Co.
WEBB	US	71/632,704	17JL1952	571,119	24FE1953	Jervis B. Webb Co.
WEBB & DESIGN	US	71/684,367	28MR1955	620,815	07FE1956	Jervis B. Webb Co.
WEBB & DESIGN	Canada	231,738	21JL1955	TMA104,703	190C1956	Jervis B. Webb Co.
WEBB REELROOM	US	76/196,433	22JA2001			Jervis B. Webb Co.
WEBB REELROOM	US	76/202,193	31JA2001			Jervis B. Webb Co.
SYSTEMS & DESIGN		•				
WEBB REELVIEW	US	76/196,434	22JA2001			Jervis B. Webb Co.
WEBB REELVIEW &	US	76/196,435	22JA2001		•	Jervis B. Webb Co.
WEBB VSORT	US	76/196,432	22JA2001		÷. •	Jervis B. Webb Co.
WEBBALLOY	US	222,886	07JL1965	804,211	22FE1966	Jervis B. Webb Co.
WEBBALLOY	Canada	1,056,934	26AP2000	TMA559,333	18MR2002	Jervis B. Webb Co.
WEBB-COAT	US	76/383,112	13MR2002			Jervis B. Webb Co.
WEBB-TRIAX COMPANY	US	76/063,402	05JE2000	2,498,013	16OC2001	Jervis B. Webb Co.
WEBB-VIEW	US	73/533,384	22AP1985	1,363,139	01OC1985	Jervis B. Webb Co.
	Canada	1,056,933	26AP2000	TMA560,938	29AP2002	Jervis B. Webb Co.
WEBB-VIEW	US	71/692,443	03AU1955	627,318	22MY1956	Jervis B. Webb Co.
WEBB-X	Canada	1,056,932	26AP2000	TMA563,274	12JE2002	Jervis B. Webb Co.
WIDE WING WIDE WING	US	76/276,840	27JE2001	2,668,295	3±DE2002	Jervis B. Webb Co.
11444 1141V		. 0, 2, 0,040	6 of 26	,000,255	31DD2002	

6 of 26

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002824 FRAME: 0091

Pledge and Security Agreement - Exhibit B attachment.xls Exhibit B, Item C Attachment 3

Jervis B. Webb Active - U.S. And Foreign Patent Cases (April 10, 2003)

Title	Country	Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	٠.	Assignee/Owner
Accumulation Conveyor Control	US	09/296,253	22AP1999	6,315,104	√13NO2001 :	Jervis B.	Webb Company
System Apparatus for Transport and Deliver	y US	10/221,048	06MR2001	•			Webb Company
of Articles Attachment Member for Conveyor Chain and Trolley Assembly	US	07/977,147	16NO1992	5,285,889			Webb Company
Baggage Pusher Device and System	บร	00/02/	222111		./		
Baggage Pusher Device, System and	Canada	08/934,657	22SE1997	6,041,910	[∨] 28MR200 3	lervis B.	Webb Company
Method of Use		2,247,656	16SE1998		,	•	Webb Company
Bearing Assembly with Full Contact Scal	US	06/886,018	16几1986	4,687,349	18AU1987	lervis B.	Webb Company
Bulk Storage Reclamation System and Method		08/651,76 5	22MY1996	5,785,483	[≠] 28JL1998 J	lervis B.	Webb Company
Carrier Storage Track for Power and Free Conveyors	ÜS	07/052,847	20MY1987	4,745,865	/24MY198 J	iervis B.	Webb Company
Chain Propelled Belt Conveyor	US	08/413,597	30MR1995	5,620,084	15AP1997 1	iervis R	Webb Company
Conveyor System With Alternative Carrier Propulsion	ŲS	06/650,818	13SE1984	4,574,706	11MR198 J	ervis B.	Webb Company
Conveyor System with Automatic Los	d US	06/603,596	25AP1984	4,584,944	•	iomaio D	
Transfer				1,501,5714	47/AL 1700 J	avis B.	Webb Company
Conveyor Track	US	29/032,552	21DE1994	DES370,759	11TF1994 1	emie D	Webb Company
Conveyor Track	Canada	1995-2865	18DE1995	80260	21MR190 1	ervis D.	Webb Company Webb Company
Conveyor Track	US	29/049,269	22JA1996		30SE1997	envis D	Webb Company Webb Company
Conveyor Track	US	29/068,640	19FE1997	DES 399.629	130C1998 I	ervis D	Webb Company
Conveyor Track	Canada	1997-0425	18DE1995	80261	21MR190 I	ervie D	Webb Company
Conveyor Trolley Pusher	US	29/004,375	03FE1993	D354,385	10JA1995 T	ervis D	Webb Company
Conveyor Trolley Pusher	Canada	03-02-93-6	30JL1993	73445	18NO1993 I	ervie D	Webb Company
Conveyor with Self-Loading and Unloading Carriers	US	07/341,586	21AP1989	4,974,520	04DE1990 J	ervis B.	Webb Company
Conveyor Yoke	US	29/032,553	21DE1994	DES371.666	00π 100¢ τ	amria D	Webb Company
Cushioned Stop for Conveyor System	US	09/748,571 V	22DE2000	-205.1,000	070 <u>21</u> 790 J	CIVIS D.	Webb Company
Driverless Vehicle Guidance System and Method	US	10/316,496	11DE2002		3	crvis B.	Webb Company Webb Company
Dual Mode Cargo Transport Apparatus and Method of Using Same	US	09/038,694	09MR1998	6,129,026	10OC2000 J	crvis B.	Webb Company
Early Bag Storage System	US	08/135,464	13OC1993	£ 412 20¢	003 (51400 -		
Guidance System for an Automated	US	09/038,693	09MR1998	5,413,205	09M Y 199 J	ervis B.	Webb Company
Guided Vehicle	- 	03/030,033	ONIVIS 330	6,272,406	U/AU2001 J	ervis B.	Webb Company
Linear Induction Motor Actuated Stop	US	08/348,338	02DE1994	£ £60 041	0000000		
=	Saudi Arabia	99200760	20NO1999	5,562,041	08001336 1	ervis B.	Webb Company
System		->200,00	201101777		Je	ervis B.	Webb Company
Method And Apparatus For Advancing	US	06/607,199	04MY1984	A 660 200	00773005 7		
Conveyor Carriers Through a Work Station		50,507,177	V-1V111704	4,669,388	021E1987 J	ervis B. `	Webb Company
Method and Apparatus for Belt	110	00/127 047					
Conveyor Load Tracking	US	08/137,846	15OC1993	5,335,777	09AU1994 J	ervis B. Y	Webb Company
Method and Apparatus for Guiding a	Canada	2 150 500	0.13				
Driverless Vehicle Using a Sensor	Carracia	2,150,582	31MY1995	2,150,582	07JL1998 J	arvis B. V	Webb Company
Tracking a Cable Emitting an							•
Method and Apparatus For High Speed	US	00/1/20 eee	041 00 1000				•
Article Processing	US	09/262,829	05MR1999	6,311,822	06NO2001 Je	rvis B. V	Webb Company

13 of 26

TRADEMARK REEL: 002824 FRAME: 0092

Pledge and Security Agreement - Exhibit B attachment.xls Exhibit B, Item C Attachment 3

Jervis B. Webb Active - U.S. And Foreign Patent Cases (April 10, 2003)

Title Method and Apparatus For Storing a	Country nd US	Application No. 08/947,151	Application Da			Assignee/Owner
Dispensing Thin Flexible Objects		00747,131	08OC1997	5975282	02NO1999 Jervis B.	Webb Company
Method And Apparatus For Warning Individuals Of Unsafe Zones	US	09/192,292	16NO1998	6,202,587		Webb Company
Method and System for Describing, Generating and Checking Non-Wire	US	08/922,752	03SE1997	6,092,010	1 18Л.2000 Jervis B.	Webb Company
Guidepaths for Automatic Guided Method and System for Describing, Generating and Checking Non-Wire Guidepaths for Automatic Guided	Canada	2,244,668	11AU1998		Jervis B.	Webb Company
Motion Tracking Apparatus for Driverless Vehicle	Canada	2,188,078	170C1996	2,188,078	24DE2002 Jervis B.	Webb Company
Motion Tracking Apparatus for Driverless Vehicle	US	08/713,539	13SE1996	5,916,285	29JE1999 Jarvis B.	
Multiple Tray Carriers for Early Bag Storage System	US	08/437,879	09MY1995	5,575,375	19NO1996 Jervis B.	Webb Company
Optic Position Sensor	US	08/857,898	16MY1997	5,825,481	200C1998 Jervis B.	Walth Co
Over and Under Belt Conveyor System		08/062,425	17MY1993	5,363,951	15NO1994 Jervis B.	Webb Company
Power and Free Conveyor and Pusher Assembly Therefor	Canada	431,736	04JL1983	1202270	25MR198 Jervis B.	Webb Company
Power and Free Conveyor Systems	US	06/542,257	14OC1983	4,616,570	140C1986 Jervis B.	Wath Co
Powered Conveyor System with Multiple Rollers	Canada	2,357,122	10SE2001		Jervis B.	Webb Company
Production Operation with Power and Free Pallet Conveyor	Canada	2,355,018	13AU2001		Jervis B.	Webb Company
Recircom Newsprint Roll Handling Apparatus and Method	US	07/498,347	23MR1990	5,076,751	31DE1991 Jervis B.	Webb Company
Self-Propelled Trolley and Supporting Track Structure	US	07/281,192	07DE1988	4,984,523	15JA1991 Jervis B. 1	
Side by Side Belt Conveyor System and Method of Use	US	08/934,658	22SE1997	6,145,653	14NO2000 Jervis B. 1	
Station Control System for a Driverless Vehicle	US 🗸	10	04AP2003			Webb Company
Storage and Retrieval Machine for Tote Pans	US	07/114,688	29OC1987	4,812,102	14MR198 Jervis B. Y	
System And Method Of Storing Loose Copy From A Printing Press	US	09/237,976	27JA1999	6,102,652	9 15AU2000 Jervis B. V	•
Track Clamp Assembly	US	07/319,544	06MR1989	4.000 <00		•
Track Member and Track for Conveyor	US	06/624,796	26JE1984	4,928,602	29MY199 Jervis B. V	Vebb Company
Trolleys		00,024,790	20161984	4,640,196	03FE1987 Jervis B. V	Vebb Company
Trolleys	Canada	419,797	19JA1983	1,205,411	03JE1986 Jervis B. V	Vebb Company
Trolley Bumper	US	29/081,811	30SE1997	DES413,190	24 ATT1000 Tomic D 25	• • • -
	Canada	1998-0555	10MR1998	86083	24AU1999 Jervis B. V	Company
Vehicle Position Determining	US		28MR1994	5,467,084	05MR199 Jervis B. W	Company
Apparatus			· - •	-,	14NO1995 Jervis B. W	cob Company
Workpiece Transport System with Independently Driven Platforms	US	60/393,564 🗸	02JL2002		Jervis B. W	ebb Company

TRADEWARK
REEL: 002824 FRAME: 0093

RECORDED: 09/10/2003